
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

352
4,792
9,742
3,056
7,260

20,058
5,118

63,180
93,500

9,999
5,853
6,937
7,722

865
1,886
4,092
6,984

15,512
3,469
2,309
3,939
8,590
4,935
8,714

195
1,499

93,500

3,029
3,671
4,222

12,058
1,372
7,983
1,880

286
14,713
11,777
4,099

14,366
14,044
93,500

2,557
3,614

874
1,060

13,537
75,562
97,204

2,789
42,591
51,824
94,415
97,204

10,636
13,553
7,528

12,358

44,150
69,820
57,869
68,571

5,254
3,265

93,500
96,765

102,019
138,391

523
1,339

698
2,486
2,426
8,566

167,514

1,317
5,020

177,112
182,132

4,126
15,107
22,712

138,391

4,219
19,671
24,908
32,831
57,739
77,410
85,885

167,514

8,551
16,217
7,844

25,390
36,025
13,495
7,677

115,199

2,471
10,053
12,524
3,146

28,028
31,174
1,711
2,125
3,836

47,534

1,102
55,157
91,382

126,975
182,132

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

27

HARFORD



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

169
2,454
6,743
2,119
4,449

13,312
3,231

40,169
59,334

6,979
3,795
4,088
5,251

506
1,226
2,496
4,563

10,063
2,080
1,441
2,429
5,530
3,270
5,020

140
458

59,334

1,974
2,210
2,960
7,177

415
5,424
1,236

194
9,403
7,473
2,854
9,322
8,692

59,334

1,351
1,219

602
740

8,878
46,935
59,724

1,554
27,019
31,151
58,170
59,724

6,465
8,050
5,268
8,548

28,381
44,223
34,740
41,120

1,473
2,314

59,334
61,648
63,121
85,342

423
1,029

374
1,417
1,695
5,741

103,623

967
3,516

110,281
113,797

2,637
9,341

14,538
85,342

2,354
13,060
17,434
23,905
41,339
54,399
46,870

103,623

5,142
10,511
4,944

16,354
22,025
8,368
4,514

71,858

1,372
6,319
7,691
1,767

17,258
19,025
1,123
1,386
2,509

29,225

61
6,674

85,719
107,123
113,797

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

27

Harford County - InsidePFA



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

183
2,338
2,999

937
2,811
6,746
1,887

23,011
34,166

3,020
2,058
2,849
2,471

359
660

1,596
2,421
5,449
1,389

868
1,510
3,060
1,665
3,694

55
1,041

34,166

1,055
1,461
1,262
4,881

957
2,559

644
92

5,310
4,304
1,245
5,044
5,352

34,166

1,206
2,395

272
320

4,659
28,627
37,480

1,235
15,572
20,673
36,245
37,480

4,171
5,503
2,260
3,810

15,769
25,597
23,129
27,451

3,781
951

34,166
35,117
38,898
53,049

100
310
324

1,069
731

2,825
63,891

350
1,504

66,831
68,335

1,489
5,766
8,174

53,049

1,865
6,611
7,474
8,926

16,400
23,011
39,015
63,891

3,409
5,706
2,900
9,036

14,000
5,127
3,163

43,341

1,099
3,734
4,833
1,379

10,770
12,149

588
739

1,327
18,309

1,041
48,483
5,663

19,852
68,335

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

28

Harford County - OutsidePFA


