Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: HARFORD	unu	
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORCE STATUS (con
Total Population	182,132	
Urban population	126,975	Females 16 and
Inside urbanized area	91,382	With own children under
Rural population	55,157	In labor force With own children 6 to 1
Farm population	1,102	In labor force
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT	47.524	PLACE OF WORK
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	47,534	Workers 16 yea
Preprimary School : Public School	3,836 2,125	Worked in State of reside
Private School	1,711	Worked in county of
Elementary or High School :	31,174	Worked out of count
Public School	28,028	Worked out of State of re
Private School	3,146	COMMUTING TO WORK
College :	12,524	Workers 16 year
Public School Private School	10,053 2,471	Drove alone
Thvate School	2,471	Carpooled
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation
Persons 25 years and over	115,199	Used other means
Less than 9th grade	7,677	Walked
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	13,495	Worked at home
High school graduate	36,025	Mean travel time to work
Some college, no degree	25,390	
Associate degree	7,844	OCCUPATION - Employed per
Bachelor's degree	16,217	Executive, administrative Professional specialty
Graduate or professional degree	8,551	Technicians and related s Sales
RESIDENCE IN 1985	=	Administrative support, in
Persons 5 years and over	167,514	Private household
Lived in same house	85,885	Protective service
Lived in different house in U.S. Same State	77,410 57,739	Service, except protective
Same county	32,831	Farming, forestry, and fis Precision production, crat
Different county	24,908	Machine operators, assen
Different State	19,671	Transportation and mater
Lived abroad	4,219	Handlers, equip. cleaners
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	138,391	INDUSTRY - Employed persons
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	22,712	Agriculture, forestry and
Persons 65 years and over	15,107	Mining
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	4,126	Construction
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurab
Total Population	182,132	Manufacturing, durable g
Native population	177,112	Transportation
Foreign-born population	5,020	Communications & other
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	1,317	Wholesale trade Retail trade
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +		Finance, insurance and re
	167,514	Business and repair service
Speak a language other than English Do not speak English "Very Well"	8,566	Personal services
Speak Spanish	2,426 2,486	Entertainment and recreat
Do not speak English "Very Well"	698	Health services
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	1,339	Educational services
Do not speak English "Very Well"	523	Other professional and re Public administration
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	138,391	
In labor force	102,019	CLASS OF WORK
Civilian labor force	96,765	Employed pers
Employed	93,500	Private for profit wage &
Unemployed Armed forces	3,265 5,254	Private not-for-profit wag
	3,234	Government workers
Males 16 years and over	68,571	Local government w State government wo
In labor force	57,869	Federal government
Females 16 years and over	69,820	<u> </u>
In labor force	44,150	Self-employed workers

LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Females 16 and over	
With own children under 6 years	12,358 7,528
In labor force With own children 6 to 17 years only	13,553
In labor force	10,636
PLACE OF WORK	
Workers 16 years and over	97,204
Worked in State of residence Worked in county of residence	94,415 51,824
Worked out of county of residence	42,591
Worked out of State of residence	2,789
COMMUTING TO WORK	
Workers 16 years and over	97,204
Drove alone Carpooled	75,562 13,537
Used public transportation	1,060
Used other means	874
Walked Worked at home	3,614
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	2,557 27
OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	02 500
Executive, administrative & managerial	93,500 14,044
Professional specialty	14,366
Technicians and related support Sales	4,099 11,777
Administrative support, including clerical	14,713
Private household	286
Protective service Service, except protective & household	1,880 7,983
Farming, forestry, and fishing	1,372
Precision production, craft, and repair	12,058
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors Transportation and material moving	4,222 3,671
Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	3,029
INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 + Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	93,500
Mining	1,499 195
Construction	8,714
Manufacturing, nondurable goods Manufacturing, durable goods	4,935
Transportation	8,590 3,939
Communications & other public utilities	2,309
Wholesale trade Retail trade	3,469 15,512
Finance, insurance and real estate	6,984
Business and repair services	4,092
Personal services Entertainment and recreation services	1,886 865
Health services	7,722
Educational services	6,937
Other professional and related services Public administration	5,853 9,999
	- ,
CLASS OF WORK	
Employed persons 16 years and over Private for profit wage & salary workers	93,500 63 180
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	63,180 5,118
Government workers	20,058
Local government workers State government workers	7,260 3,056
Federal government workers	9,742
Self-employed workers	4,792

4,792

352

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

Frome 2 - 1990 Census Frome - Selected Social, Labo		n Ci
User Defined Area: Harford County - In	nsidePFA	
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		I
Total Population	113,797	
Urban population Inside urbanized area	107,123	
Rural population	85,719 6,674	
Farm population	61	
	01	
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		г
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	29,225	F
Preprimary School :	2,509	
Public School	1,386 1,123	
Private School Elementary or High School :	19,025	
Public School	17,258	
Private School	1,767	
College :	7,691	(
Public School Private School	6,319	
	1,372	
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		
Persons 25 years and over	71,858	
Less than 9th grade	4,514	
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	8,368	
High school graduate	22,025	
Some college, no degree	16,354	0
Associate degree	4,944	
Bachelor's degree	10,511	
Graduate or professional degree	5,142	
RESIDENCE IN 1985		
Persons 5 years and over	103,623	
Lived in same house	46,870	
Lived in different house in U.S.	54,399	
Same State	41,339	
Same county	23,905	
Different county	17,434	
Different State	13,060	
Lived abroad	2,354	
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	85,342	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	14,538	I
Persons 65 years and over	9,341	
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	2,637	
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		
Total Population	113,797	
Native population	110,281	
Foreign-born population	3,516	
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	967	
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	103,623	
Speak a language other than English	5,741	
Do not speak English "Very Well"	1,695	
Speak Spanish	1,417	
Do not speak English "Very Well"	374	
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language Do not speak English "Very Well"	$1,029 \\ 423$	
Do not speak English very well	423	
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	85,342	
In labor force	63,121	0
Civilian labor force	61,648	
Employed	59,334	
Unemployed Armed forces	2,314 1,473	
	1,4/3	
Males 16 years and over	41,120	
In labor force	34,740	
Females 16 years and over In labor force	44,223 28,381	
	20,301	

LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) Females 16 and over 8,548 With own children under 6 years 5,268 In labor force With own children 6 to 17 years only 8,050 In labor force 6,465 PLACE OF WORK Workers 16 years and over 59,724 Worked in State of residence 58,170 Worked in county of residence 31,151 Worked out of county of residence 27,019 Worked out of State of residence 1,554 COMMUTING TO WORK Workers 16 years and over 59,724 Drove alone 46,935 Carpooled 8,878 Used public transportation 740 Used other means 602 Walked 1.219 Worked at home 1,351 27 Mean travel time to work (minutes) OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 + 59.334 Executive, administrative & managerial 8.692 Professional specialty 9,322 Technicians and related support 2,854 Sales 7,473 Administrative support, including clerical 9,403 Private household 194 Protective service 1.236 Service, except protective & household 5,424 Farming, forestry, and fishing 415 Precision production, craft, and repair 7,177 Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors 2.960 Transportation and material moving 2.210 Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers 1,974 INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 + 59,334 Agriculture, forestry and fisheries 458 Mining 140 Construction 5.020 Manufacturing, nondurable goods 3,270 Manufacturing, durable goods 5,530 Transportation 2.429 Communications & other public utilities 1.441 Wholesale trade 2.080Retail trade 10,063 Finance, insurance and real estate 4,563 Business and repair services 2.496 Personal services 1,226 Entertainment and recreation services 506 Health services 5,251 Educational services 4,088 Other professional and related services 3,795 6,979 Public administration CLASS OF WORK Employed persons 16 years and over 59,334 Private for profit wage & salary workers 40,169 Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers 3,231 Government workers 13,312 Local government workers 4.449

State government workers

Self-employed workers

Unpaid family workers

Federal government workers

2,119

6,743

2,454

169

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Harford County - O	
	utsidePF A
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE	69 225
Total Population Urban population	68,335 19,852
Inside urbanized area	5,663
Rural population	48,483
Farm population	1,041
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	18,309
Preprimary School :	1,327
Public School	739
Private School	588
Elementary or High School :	12,149
Public School	10,770
Private School College :	1,379 4,833
Public School	3,734
Private School	1,099
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT	
Persons 25 years and over	43,341
Less than 9th grade	3,163
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	5,127
High school graduate	14,000
Some college, no degree	9,036
Associate degree	2,900
Bachelor's degree	5,706
Graduate or professional degree	3,409
	2,105
RESIDENCE IN 1985	
Persons 5 years and over	63,891
Lived in same house	39,015
Lived in different house in U.S. Same State	23,011 16,400
Same county	8,926
Different county	7,474
Different State	6,611
Lived abroad	1,865
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	52.040
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	53,049 8,174
Persons 65 years and over	5,766
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	1,489
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH	
Total Population	69 225
Native population	68,335 66,831
Foreign-born population	1,504
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	350
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	
	63,891
Speak a language other than English Do not speak English "Very Well"	2,825 731
Speak Spanish	1,069
Do not speak English "Very Well"	324
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	310
Do not speak English "Very Well"	100
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	53,049
In labor force	38,898
Civilian labor force	35,117
Employed	34,166
Unemployed	951
Armed forces	3,781
Males 16 years and over	27,451
In labor force	23,129
Females 16 years and over	25,597
In labor force	15,769
Source: 1990 Census, data from Summary Tape File (STF) 34 Prenared h	Ny the Maryland Department of Plane

LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Females 16 and over	2 810
With own children under 6 years In labor force	3,810 2,260
With own children 6 to 17 years only	5,503
In labor force	4,171
PLACE OF WORK	
Workers 16 years and over Worked in State of residence	37,480
Worked in county of residence	36,245 20,673
Worked out of county of residence	15,572
Worked out of State of residence	1,235
COMMUTING TO WORK	
Workers 16 years and over Drove alone	37,480
Carpooled	28,627 4,659
Used public transportation	320
Used other means	272
Walked Worked at home	2,395 1,206
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	1,200
OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	34.166
Executive, administrative & managerial	5,352
Professional specialty Technicians and related support	5,044
Sales	1,245 4,304
Administrative support, including clerical	5,310
Private household Protective service	92 644
Service, except protective & household	2,559
Farming, forestry, and fishing Precision production, craft, and repair	957
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	4,881 1,262
Transportation and material moving	1,461
Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,055
INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	34,166
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	1,041
Mining Construction	55
Manufacturing, nondurable goods	3,694 1,665
Manufacturing, durable goods	3,060
Transportation Communications & other public utilities	1,510 868
Wholesale trade	1,389
Retail trade	5,449
Finance, insurance and real estate Business and repair services	2,421 1,596
Personal services	660
Entertainment and recreation services Health services	359 2,471
Educational services	2,471 2,849
Other professional and related services	2,058
Public administration	3,020
CLASS OF WORK	
Employed persons 16 years and over	34,166
Private for profit wage & salary workers Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	23,011 1,887
Government workers	6,746
Local government workers	2,811
State government workers Federal government workers	937 2,999
Self-employed workers	2,338
Unpaid family workers	183
nning Planning Data Services	

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.